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DATA REQUEST

KPSC 1_39

RESPONSE

Provide a running total the following information concerning the cost of
preparing this case:

a. A detailed schedule of expenses incurred to date for the following
categories. For each category, the schedule should include the date of each
transaction, check number or other document reference, the vendor, the
hours worked, the rates per hour, amount, a description of the services
performed, and the account number in which the expenditure was
recorded. Provide copies of any invoices, contracts, or other
documentation that support charges incurred in the preparation of this rate
case. Indicate any costs incurred for this case that occurred during the test
year.

(1) Accounting;

(2) Engineering;

(3) Legal; and

(4) Consultants; and Other Expenses (Identify separately).

b. An itemized estimate of the total cost to be incurred for this case.
Expenses should be broken down into the same categories as identified in
(a) above, with an estimate of the hours to be worked and the rates per
hour. Include a detailed explanation of how the estimate was determined,
along with all supporting workpapers and calculations.

c. Provide monthly updates of the actual costs incurred in conjunction
with this rate case, reported in the manner requested in (a) above. Updates
will be due when Kentucky Power files its monthly financial statements
with the Commission, through the month of the public hearing.

a-b. Please refer to KPCO R KPSC 1 39 Attachment] for the summary of expenses
and estimate. The estimates were prepared by outside counsel for Kentucky Power and
Company Witness Kahn. Please refer to KPCO R KPSC 1 39 Attachment2 for the
non-privileged invoices or receipts incurred through June 30, 2023. It is the Company's
policy not to retain receipts for transactions of $25.00 or less. Likewise, receipts are not
available for personal auto mileage.

c. The Company will provide monthly updates of the actual costs incurred, in the manner



Kentucky Power Company
KPSC Case No. 2023-00159
Staff's First Set of Data Responses
Dated May 31, 2023
Page 2 of 2

requested in (a) above. Because this response includes expenses through June, the first
supplemental response will be provided on or before August 31, 2022.

August 25, 2023 Supplemental Response

Please see KPCO SR _KPSC 1 39 2023-08-25 SupplementalAttachmentl and
KPCO SR KPSC 1 39 2023-08-25 SupplementalAttachment2 for revised expenses
through July 2023.

Witness: Lerah M. Kahn
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STITES ~ HARBISON .

ATTORNEYS

Stites & Harbison, PLLC

250 West Main Street

2300 Lexington Financial Center

Lexington, KY 40507 July 14, 2023

Kentucky Power Company
1645 Winchester Avenue KMG
Ashland, KY 41101

Invoice Number: 1667642

Matter Number: KEQ57-230008

Tax ID: I

Payment Terms: Net 30

Client: Kentucky Power

Matter: 2023 Base Rate Case
AEP LawPack Matter No. AEP064371

For professional services rendered through June 30, 2023
Currency: USD

Fees $34,725.00

Costs $40,923.66

Total Amount Due $75,648.66
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Client: Kentucky Power Invoice Date: July 14, 2023
Matter: 2023 Base Rate Case Invoice Number: 1667642
AEP LawPack Matter No. Matter Number: KE057-230008
AEP064371
Time Detail
Date Tkpr ID Description Hours Amount
06/01/23 KMG  P400 A104 Review and comment on draft  1.00 $290.00
Phillips testimony
06/01/23 KMG  P400 A104 Review and comment on draft  0.80 $232.00
West testimony
06/01/23 KMG  P400 A106 Participate in conference call to 0.60 $174.00
discuss draft Kahn testimony
06/01/23 KMG  P400 A106 Participate in conference call fo 1.00 $290.00
discuss draft Phillips testimony
06/01/23 KMG  P400 A106 Participate in conference call to 1.30 $377.00
discuss draft West testimony
06/02/23 KMG  P400 A104 Review and comment on draft  0.40 $116.00
West testimony
06/02/23 KMG  P400 A104 Evaluate strategy re request for 0.20 $58.00
publication of abbreviated notice
06/02/23 KMG  L120 A104 Evaluate strategy re witness 0.20 $58.00
assignments and additional witnesses
06/02/23 KMG  L210 A104 Review Commission's order 0.50 $145.00
granting application to use abbreviated
notice procedures and evaluate strategy re
same
06/05/23 KMG  P400 A104 Evaluate strategy re 0.20 $58.00

abbreviated notice and publishing size

requirements
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full notice

Client: Kentucky Power Invoice Date: July 14, 2023
Matter: 2023 Base Rate Case Invoice Number: 1667642
AEP LawPack Matter No. Matter Number: KE057-230008
AEP064371
Date Tkpr ID Description Hours Amount
06/06/23 KMG  P400 A104 Evaluate strategy re font size of 0.20 $58.00
abbreviated notice
06/06/23 KMG L1120 A106 Correspond with Steve Fetter re 0.20 $58.00
testimony
06/06/23 KMG  P400 A106 Participate in conference call to 0.30 $87.00
discuss abbreviated and full notice
06/06/23 KMG  P400 A104 Review and comment on draft  1.10 $319.00
Wiseman testimony
06/07/23 KMG  L120 A106 Correspond with Tanner 0.10 $29.00
Wolffram re Fetter testimony
06/07/23 KMG  L120 A106 Corresiond with Brian Westre 0.20 $58.00
- 06/08/23 KMG 1120 A104 Correspond with Christen Blend 0.30 $87.00
and Alex Vaughan re
06/08/23 KMG  P400 A104 Evaluate strategy re update of 0.20 $58.00
Fetter testimony
06/08/23 KMG  P400 A106 Correspond with Steve Fetter re 0.20 $58.00
Wiseman testimony
06/08/23 KMG  L120 A108 Correspond with Heather 0.20 $58.00
Temple re update on font size of newspaper
notice in response to Commission's order
06/08/23 KMG  P400 A104 Review and comment on draft  0.40 $116.00
Fetter testimony
06/09/23 KMG  P400 A106 Correspond with Lerah Kahnre 0.10 $29.00
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Client: Kentucky Power Invoice Date: July 14, 2023
Matter: 2023 Base Rate Case Invoice Number: 1667642
AEP LawPack Matter No. Matter Number: KE057-230008
AEP064371
Date Tkpr ID Description Hours Amount
06/09/23 KMG  P400 A106 Participate in conference call to 0.60 $174.00
discuss draft abbreviated notice
06/09/23 KMG  P400 A106 Participate in conference call to 1.20 $348.00
discuss draft Whitney testimony
06/12/23 KMG  P400 A104 Final review and comment draft 0.40 $116.00
abbreviated notice
06/12/23 KMG  P400 A106 Participate in conference call to 0.40 $116.00
discuss abbreviated and long form notice
06/12/23 KMG  L440 A104 Review 2020 rate case 0.20 $58.00
application for necessary information and
request certificate of existence to be pulled
06/12/23 KMG  P400 A104 Review and comment on draft  0.20 $58.00
presentation for rate case preview
06/12/23 KMG  P400 A106 Participate in conference call to 1.00 $290.00
discuss rate case preview presentation
06/12/23 KMG  P400 A106 Correspond with Tanner 0.10 $29.00
Wolffram re testimony review meetings
06/13/23 KMG  P400 A103 Draft first draft of full customer  6.50 $1,885.00
notice
06/14/23 KMG  P400 A106 Participate in conference call to 1.20 $348.00
discuss draft Schlessman testimony
06/14/23 KMG  P400 A104 Review and comment on draft  2.80 $812.00
Phillips testimony
06/15/23 KMG  P400 A106 Participate in conference call for 0.90 $261.00

trial run through base case preview
presentation
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Client: Kentucky Power Invoice Date: July 14, 2023
Matter: 2023 Base Rate Case Invoice Number: 1667642
AEP LawPack Matter No. Matter Number: KE057-230008
AEP064371
Date Tkpr ID Description Hours Amount
06/15/23 KMG  P400 A106 Participate in conference call to 1.00 $290.00
discuss edits to tariff book
06/15/23 KMG  P400 A104 Participate in conference call to 0.80 $232.00
discuss draft Phillips testimony
06/15/23 KMG  P400 A104 Review and comment on final  0.20 $58.00
base case preview presentation
06/15/23 KMG  L120 A104 Review summary of past Duke 0.40 $116.00
rate case filings with respect to distribution
rider proposals
06/15/23 KMG  P400 A103 Review and revise second draft 2.40 $696.00
of long form notice
06/16/23 KMG  L120 A104 Prepare opening remarks for 0.50 $145.00
base case preview meeting
06/16/23 KMG  L120 A108 Participate in base rate case 0.60 $174.00
preview meeting with intervenors
06/16/23 KMG  L120 A108 Send copy of base case preview 0.30 $87.00
presentation to several intervenor
representatives
06/16/23 KMG  P400 A103 Review and revise long form 0.50 $145.00
notice
06/16/23 KMG  P400 A106 Participate in conference call to 0.60 $174.00
discuss draft Ali testimony
06/16/23 KMG  P400 A104 Review and comment on draft  0.50 $145.00
Wiseman testimony
06/16/23 KMG  P400 A106 Participate in conference call to 0.60 $174.00

discuss draft Wiseman testimony
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Client: Kentucky Power Invoice Date: July 14, 2023
Matter: 2023 Base Rate Case invoice Number: 1667642
AEP LawPack Matter No. Matter Number: KEO057-230008
AEP064371
Date Tkpr ID Description Hours Amount
06/16/23 KMG  P400 A106 Correspond with Lerah Kahn re 0.30 $87.00
long form notice
06/16/23 KMG  L120 A104 Telephone conference with 0.20 $58.00
Christen Blend re_
06/17/23 KMG  L120 A104 Perform initial research into 1.00 $290.00
06/17/23 KMG  P400 A104 Evaluate strategy re issues 0.20 $58.00
concerning notice to be posted in libraries
06/17/23 FRB L120 A104 Analize case law reiarding 2.70 $769.50
06/18/23 FRB L120 A104 Analyze case law interpreting  1.10 $313.50
06/18/23 FRB 1120 A104 Analyze PSC regulations and  1.30 $370.50
statutori authorities iotentialli imiacting
06/18/23 FRB L120 A104 Analize case law related to 2.00 $570.00
06/18/23 FRB L 120 A103 Draft analysis of 2.30 $655.50
06/18/23 KMG  L120 A104 Review applicable regulations  1.00 $290.00
and analyze proposed redlined tariff books
for compliance
06/18/23 KMG  L120 A104 Evaluate strategy re cost of 0.20 $58.00

service analysis
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Client: Kentucky Power Invoice Date: July 14, 2023
Matter: 2023 Base Rate Case Invoice Number: 1667642
AEP LawPack Matter No. Matter Number: KE057-230008
AEP064371
Date Tkpr ID Description Hours Amount
06/19/23 KMG  P400 A103 Begin drafting rate case 2.30 $667.00
application
06/19/23 KMG  P400 A104 Retrieve copies of Certificates 0.20 $58.00
of Assumed Names for application from
Kentucky Secretary of State
06/19/23 KMG  P400 A104 Review initial research and 0.30 $87.00
analysis re _and evaluate
strategy re same
06/19/23 KMG  L120 A104 Corresiond with Brian Westre  0.20 $58.00
06/20/23 FRB L120 A104 Analyze additional Public 1.30 $370.50
Service Commission oiinions addressing
06/20/23 KMG  P400 A103 Continue drafting application 4.00 $1,160.00
06/20/23 KMG  L120 A104 Evaluate strategy re contents of 0.20 $58.00
website notice of rate case
06/20/23 KMG  L120 A104 Continue reviewing research re 0.70 $203.00
and preparing
summary of same
06/20/23 KMG  P400 A106 Participate in conference call to 0.50 $145.00
discuss draft Messner testimony
06/20/23 KMG  L120 A104 Prepare for base case 3.00 $870.00

preparation meeting in Columbus, OH
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Kentucky Power Invoice Date: July 14, 2023
2023 Base Rate Case Invoice Number: 1667642

AEP LawPack Matter No. Matter Number: KE057-230008
AEP064371

Date

06/21/23

06/21/23

06/21/23

06/22/23

06/23/23

06/23/23

06/23/23

06/23/23

06/23/23

Tkpr ID Description Hours Amount

KMG

KMG

KMG

KMG

LAS

KMG

KMG

KMG

KMG

L440 A109 Participate in final review 8.80 $2,552.00
session in Columbus, OH for minimum filing

requirements and testimony reviews for

witnesses Burkholder, Kahn, Adams,

Steward, Kerns, Bishop, Cobern, McKenzie,

Fetter, Walsh, Cost, and Spaeth

P400 A103 Review and revise draft 0.50 $145.00
application

P400 A104 Review and comment on draft  0.70 $203.00
West testimony

P400 A104 Participate in final review 15.20 $4,408.00
session in Columbus, OH for application

and draft testimonies if Company witnesses

Messner, Niehaus, Phillips, Blankenship,

Vaughan, Carlin, Burkholder, Ali,

Schlessman, Whitney, West, and Wiseman

L140 A104 Obtain Certificate of Existence 0.50 $27.50
from the Kentucky Secretary of State;
Forward same to Katie Glass

P400 A106 Participate in conference call ~ 0.30 $87.00
with Christen Blend, Hector Garcia

Santana, and Ken Gish to discuss strategy

and next steps re application materials

L120 A106 Participate in conference call 0.30 $87.00
with Christen Blend and Hector Garcia

Santana to discuss strategy re revisions to

West testimony and touch point on

application status

P400 A103 Review and revise application  1.70 $493.00

L120 A106 Telephone conference with 0.30 $87.00
Brian West re testimony
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Client: Kentucky Power Invoice Date: July 14, 2023
Matter: 2023 Base Rate Case Invoice Number: 1667642
AEP LawPack Matter No. Matter Number: KE057-230008
AEP064371
Date Tkpr ID Description Hours Amount
06/23/23 KMG  L120 A104 Evaluate strategy re revision of 0.50 $145.00
testimony and application
06/24/23 KMG  P400 A106 Participate in conference call to 0.80 $232.00
discuss Kerns testimony
06/24/23 KMG P400 A104 Evaluate strategy re West, 1.00 $290.00
Vaughan, and Kerns testimony
06/24/23 KMG  P400 A106 Correspond re Phillips 0.10 $29.00
testimony
06/24/23 KMG  L120 A106 Correspond with Scott Bishop re 0.10 $29.00
newspaper notice
06/24/23 KMG  P400 A106 Correspond with Brian Westre 0.10 $29.00
testimony concerning AMI
06/24/23 KMG  P400 A103 Draft rate case checklist exhibit 2.00 $580.00
06/25/23 KMG  P400 A104 Review and revise draft 0.50 $145.00
minimum standard filing requirements
document
06/25/23 KMG  P400 A103 Review and comment on draft  1.60 $464.00
West testimony
06/25/23 KMG  P400 A103 Review and revise draft 1.20 $348.00
application
06/25/23 KMG  P400 A104 Review and comment on draft 0.10 $29.00
rate case filing checklist
06/25/23 KMG  L120 A104 Correspond with Mike Spaeth re 0.20 $58.00
annual revenue increase
06/25/23 KMG  P400 A103 Draft Statutory Notice 0.70 $203.00
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Client: Kentucky Power Invoice Date: July 14, 2023
Matter: 2023 Base Rate Case Invoice Number: 1667642
AEP LawPack Matter No. Matter Number: KE057-230008
AEP064371
Date Tkpr ID Description Hours Amount
06/25/23 KMG  P400 A103 Draft Notice to Counsel 0.30 $87.00
06/25/23 KMG  P400 A103 Draft Motion for Deviation 0.80 $232.00
06/25/23 KMG  P400 A103 Draft Certification of 0.80 $232.00
Compliance with Notice Procedures
06/25/23 KMG  P400 A104 Review and comment on draft  1.10 $319.00
Kerns testimony
06/26/23 MRO  P400 A104 Review Commission orders 1.20 $420.00
regardin
06/26/23 KMG  P400 A104 Evaluate strateﬁi re [ 020 $58.00
06/26/23 KMG  P400 A104 Review 0.20 $58.00
06/26/23 KMG  P400 A104 Review and revise application  0.90 $261.00
06/26/23 KMG  P400 A106 Correspond with Heather 0.30 $87.00
Whitney re application
06/26/23 KMG  P400 A104 Review and comment on West 0.20 $58.00
testimony
06/26/23 KMG  P400 A103 Review and revise motion for ~ 0.40 $116.00
leave to deviate and prepare read first file
for same
06/26/23 KMG  P400 A106 Participate in conference cali  0.50 $145.00

with Christen Blend, Hector Garcia
Santana, Tanner Wolffram, and Ken Gish to
discuss open items for application and
testimony
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Client: Kentucky Power Invoice Date: July 14, 2023
Matter: 2023 Base Rate Case Invoice Number: 1667642
AEP LawPack Matter No. Matter Number: KE057-230008
AEP064371
Date Tkpr ID Description Hours Amount
06/26/23 KMG  P400 A104 Review and revise draft MSFRs 0.30 $87.00
06/26/23 KMG  P400 A106 Correspond re Kerns testimony 0.20 $58.00
06/26/23 KMG  P400 A104 Review and comment on draft  0.30 $87.00
Kerns testimony
06/26/23 KMG P400 A104 Review and comment on draft  0.80 $232.00
Vaughan testimony
06/26/23 KMG  P400 A104 Evaluate strategy re application 0.20 $58.00
edits and outstanding items
06/26/23 KMG  P400 A104 Final review of Phillips 0.30 $87.00
testimony
06/27/23 MRO  L120 A104 Address issues regardin 0.40 $140.00
06/27/23 KMG  P400 A104 Review tariff book Exhibits D 0.60 $174.00
and E
06/27/23 KMG  P400 A106 Participate in conference call to 0.80 $232.00
discuss tariff book Exhibits D and E
06/27/23 KMG  P400 A104 Review and revise draft 1.70 $493.00
application
06/27/23 KMG  P400 A103 Draft motion for confidential 1.20 $348.00
treatment of Exhibits ARC-10 and ARC-11
06/27/23 KMG  P400 A106 Participate in conference call to 0.50 $145.00
discuss draft Messner testimony
06/27/23 KMG  P400 A104 Final review of Kerns testimony 0.30 $87.00
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Client: Kentucky Power Invoice Date: July 14, 2023
Matter: 2023 Base Rate Case Invoice Number: 1667642
AEP LawPack Matter No. Matter Number: KE057-230008
AEP064371
Date Tkpr ID Description Hours Amount
06/27/23 KMG  P400 A104 Final review of Bishop 0.20 $58.00
testimony
06/27/23 KMG  P400 A104 Final review of West testimony 0.70 $203.00
06/28/23 KMG  P400 A104 Final review and commenton  0.60 $174.00
Bishop testimony and exhibits
06/28/23 KMG P400 A104 Evaluate strategy re glossary  0.30 $87.00
06/28/23 KMG  P400 A104 Evaluate strategy re tariff book 0.20 $58.00
exhibits
06/28/23 KMG  P400 A104 Review and revise application  0.70 $203.00
06/28/23 KMG  P400 A103 Draft read first files for 0.30 $87.00
application, customer notice, and notice to
counsel
06/28/23 KMG  L210 A104 Review Commission Staff's first 0.20 $58.00
set of data requests
06/28/23 KMG  P400 A103 Draft non-disclosure agreement 0.40 $116.00
for AG and KIUC
06/28/23 KMG  P400 A104 Review and comment on draft  0.80 $232.00
Spaeth testimony
06/28/23 KMG P400 A106 Telephone conference with 0.10 $29.00
Christen Blend re Spaeth testimony
06/28/23 KMG  P400 A104 Review and revise rate case 2.70 $783.00
checklist
06/28/23 KMG  P400 A106 Participate in conference call to 0.40 $116.00

discuss Spaeth testimony
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Client: Kentucky Power Invoice Date: July 14, 2023
Matter: 2023 Base Rate Case Invoice Number: 1667642
AEP LawPack Matter No. Matter Number: KE057-230008
AEP064371

Date Tkpr ID Description Hours Amount

06/28/23 KMG P400 A106 Participate in conference call 0.20 $58.00
with Christen Blend, Hector Garcia
Santana, and Ken Gish to discuss next
steps

06/28/23 KMG  L120 A107 Send non-disclosure agreement 0.20 $58.00
to AG and KIUC counsel

06/28/23 KMG L120 A106 Correspond with Steve Fetterre 0.10 $29.00
credit opinion

06/28/23 KMG L120 A106 Telephone conference with 0.10 $29.00
Hector Garcia Santana re credit opinion

06/28/23 KMG P400 A104 Review and revise MSFRs 0.20 $58.00

06/29/23 KMG P400 A106 Correspond with Tanner 0.10 $29.00
Wolffram re application exhibits

06/29/23 KMG L120 A107 Correspond with counsel for AG 0.20 $58.00
and KIUC re signed NDAs

06/29/23 KMG P400 A104 Evaluate strategy re final filing  0.40 $116.00
issues

06/29/23 KMG P400 A108 Transmit confidential 0.20 $58.00
documents to PSC Executive Director and
counsel for intervenors who have sighed an
NDA

06/29/23 KMG P400 A107 Transmit Notice to Counsel to  0.20 $58.00
intervenor counsel in 2020 rate case

06/30/23 KMG L210 A104 Review Commission's order 0.20 $58.00
granting newspaper publication deviation
and evaluate strategy re same

Total 120.00 $34,725.00
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Client: Kentucky Power Invoice Date: July 14, 2023

Matter: 2023 Base Rate Case Invoice Number: 1667642
AEP LawPack Matter No. Matter Number: KE057-230008
AEP064371

Timekeeper Summary

Timekeeper Timekeeper ID Hours Rate Amount
Frederick R. Bentley FRB 10.70  $285.00 $3,049.50
Katie Glass KMG 107.20  $290.00 $31,088.00
Linda A. Smith LAS 050  $55.00 $27.50
Mark R. Overstreet MRO 1.60 $350.00 $560.00
Total 120.00 $34,725.00
Cost Detail

Date Description Amount
06/28/23 Secretary Of State 06-23-2023 KENTUCKY POWER $10.00

COMPANY CERTIFICATE OF EXISTENCE
